approximately HK$0.241 per Placing Share. The Directors intend to use the net proceeds for the general

working capital of the Group.

The Directors are of the view that the Placing will enlarge the shareholder base and the capital base of

the Company. In addition, the net proceeds of the Placing will strengthen the Group’s financial position

for future development of the Group. Accordingly, they consider that the Placing is in the interests of the

Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

6

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any fund raising activities involving issue of its securities in the past

twelve months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing (assuming that there

are no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement up to

and immediately after completion of the Placing) are as follows:

As at the date

of this announcement

Immediately after

completion

of the Placing assuming

all the Placing Shares

are fully placed

Number of

Shares

Approx.

%

Number of

Shares

Approx.

%

Luck Success Development Limited

(“Luck Success”) (note) 186,672,292 35.45 186,672,292 29.55

Affluent Start Holdings Investment Limited (note) 60,435,500 11.48 60,435,500 9.57

Elite Mile Investments Limited (note) 11,540,000 2.19 11,540,000 1.83

Mystery Idea Limited (note) 4,000,000 0.76 4,000,000 0.63

The Placees – – 105,301,796 16.67

Other public Shareholders 263,861,190 50.12 263,861,190 41.75

Total 526,508,982 100.00 631,810,778 100.00

Note: Each of Affluent Start Holdings Investment Limited, Elite Mile Investments Limited and Mystery Idea Limited

is wholly owned by Mr. King Pak Fu (“Mr. King”). Luck Success is wholly owned by Gauteng Focus Limited, a

company wholly owned by Rentian Technology Holdings Limited, which, in turn, is indirectly owned as to 55.97% by

Mr. King.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company should note that completion of the Placing

is subject to the fulfilment of the conditions set out in the Placing Agreement. The Placing may

or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are therefore urged to